Exceptional expenses from management transactions   -   3,802

Expenses from capital transactions   6   203

Provision charges   -   -

TOTAL   6   4,005

2.11. Income tax

   12/31/2012   12/31/2011

   Before   After   Before   After
(EUR thousands)   tax   Tax   tax   tax   Tax   tax

Recurring profit   412,537   -   412,537   475,181   -   475,181

Exceptional income   24   (6,279)   (6,255)   (3,145)   (2,418)   (5,563)

TOTAL   412,561   (6,279)   406,282   472,036   (2,418)   469,618

2.12. Tax position

Since 2004, Financière Agache has been a member of the tax group of which Groupe Arnault is the parent company.

Financière Agache calculates and recognizes its tax expense as if it were individually subject to tax, and remits this amount to the
parent company.

3. OTHER INFORMATION

3.1. Financial commitments

Commitments relating to forward financial instruments

Hedging instruments

Financière Agache uses various interest rate hedging instruments on its own behalf that comply with its investment policy. The aim
of this policy is to hedge against possible changes in interest rates on existing debt, while ensuring that speculative positions are not taken.